

RECEIVED  
06-11-2020  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT III  
Case No. 2019AP1404-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,  
v.  
GEORGE STEVEN BURCH,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Notice of Appeal to Review the Judgment of  
Conviction entered in the Circuit Court for Brown  
County, the Honorable John Zakowski Presiding.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-  
APPELLANT

---

ANA L. BABCOCK  
State Bar No. 1063719  
Attorney for Defendant-  
Appellant

BABCOCK LAW, LLC  
130 E. Walnut Street, St. 401  
P.O. Box 22441  
Green Bay, WI 54305  
(920) 884-6565  
ababcock@babcocklaw.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY ARGUMENT.....		1
I.	THE BCSO'S SEARCH OF BURCH'S CELL PHONE EXTRACTION IN AUGUST 2016 VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT .....	1
	A. Scope of Consent.....	2
	B. The GBPD Unlawfully Retained Burch's Entire Phone Extraction .....	3
	C. The BCSO's August 2016 Review of Burch's Phone Extraction Constituted a Search.....	5
	D. The BCSO Lacked Lawful Authority to Search in August 2016.....	6
	E. This Court Should Not Remand to Address the Independent-Source Doctrine.....	8
	F. The Good Faith Exception does not Apply.....	9
II.	THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRONEOUSLY ADMITTED THE FITBIT EVIDENCE WITHOUT AN EXPERT WITNESS TO ESTABLISH THE RELIABILITY OF THE SCIENCE UNDERLYING THE FITBIT TECHNOLOGY AND WITHOUT A WITNESS FROM FITBIT TO AUTHENTICATE THE EVIDENCE. IN ADDITION, THE COURT'S ERROR IS ONE OF A CONSTITUTIONAL MAGNITUDE.....	9
	A. Expert Testimony was Required to Establish the Reliability of the Science Underlying the Fitbit Technology.....	9
	B. The State Failed to Properly Authenticate the Fitbit Evidence.....	11
	C. The Admission of the Fitbit Evidence without an Expert and without a Witness from Fitbit Implicated Burch's Right to Confrontation.....	12

III. THE ERROR WAS NOT HARMLESS.....13

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM/LENGTH.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE  
809.19(12).....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## STATUTE CITED

Wis. Stat. § 909.015.....11

## CASES CITED

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	12
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	1,7
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 28 N.Y.S.3d 237 (2016).....	4
<i>State v. Betterley</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 406, 529 N.W.2d 216 (1995).....	8
<i>State v. Dearborn</i> , 2010 WI 84, 327 Wis. 2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97.....	9
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 195 Wis. 2d 68, 535 N.W.2d 124 (Ct. App. 1995).....	2
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 85 Wis. 2d 233, 270 N.W.2d 212 (1978).....	10,11
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2008 WI 15, 307 Wis. 2d 555, 745 N.W.2d 397.....	13
<i>State v. Kandutsch</i> , 2011 WI 78, 336 Wis. 2d 478, 799 N.W.2d 865.....	10,11,12

<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 2005 WI 127, 285 Wis. 2d 86, 700 N.W.2d 899.....	13
<i>State v. Kolp</i> , 2002 WI App 17, 250 Wis. 2d 296, 640 N.W.2d 551.....	2
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 2007 WI App 15, 298 Wis. 2d 523, 728 N.W.2d 54.....	12
<i>State v. Nelis</i> , 2007 WI 58, 300 Wis. 2d 415, 733 N.W.2d 619.....	3
<i>State v. Petrone</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 530, 468 N.W.2d 676 (1991).....	6,7
<i>State v. Quigley</i> , 2016 WI App 53, 370 Wis. 2d 702, 883 N.W.2d 139.....	8
<i>State v. Randall</i> , 2019 WI 80, 387 Wis. 2d 744, 930 N.W.2d 223.....	5,7
<i>State v. Riedel</i> , 2003 WI App 18, 259 Wis. 2d 921, 656 N.W.2d 789.....	6,7
<i>State v. Stout</i> , 2002 WI App 41, 250 Wis. 2d 768, 641 N.W.2d 474.....	5,6
<i>State v. Van Camp</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 131, 569 N.W.2d 577 (1997).....	8

<i>State v. VanLaarhoven</i> , 2001 WI App 275, 248 Wis. 2d 881, 637 N.W.2d 441.....	6,7
<i>United States v. Ganius II</i> , 824 F.3d 199 (2d. Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Lemmons</i> , 282 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Tamura</i> , 694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982).....	5
